
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 27 June 2022, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, Level 2 
Team Space 1, Wood Green, N22 7BU (watch the live meeting here, 
watch the recording here) 

 
Councillors: Rice (Chair), Ali, Stennett (Vice-Chair), Isilar-Gosling, and Davies 
 
Officers: Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Carole Engwell (Employment & Reward 
Manager), Alexis Correa (Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety), Daria 
Polovina (BECC Manager), Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19:meeting_N2Q2NzZjNTUtYmIwYi00MmFjLTliOWYtNDE1YmM0Nzk5ZGFh@thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22:%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22,%22Oid%22:%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7D
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
1. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent; and 
2. May not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 

withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 and 
11 April 2022, 13 April 2022 (to follow), and 19 April 2022 (to follow).   
 

7. HR POLICY REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 44) 
 
To consider and approve each of the following polices, attached at 
appendices A-C:  
- Employee Supported Volunteering Policy; 
- Conflict of Interests Policy; and 
- Employment References Policy. 

 
8. THE PEOPLE REPORT  (PAGES 45 - 50) 

 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

9. WORKFORCE AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (PAGES 51 - 84) 
 
To approve the Workforce Wellbeing Strategy 2022-25. 
 



 

10. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING STATEMENT AND 
POLICY  (PAGES 85 - 108) 
 
The Staffing and Remuneration Committee is asked to:  
1. To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement 

Policy, attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board 
and with the Corporate Leadership Team, to make such amendments to 
the policy as considered to be minor. These amendments are to be 
reported at the next Committee meeting.   

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

12. DATES FOR THE NEXT MEETINGS   
 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 
Tuesday, 21 February 2022  
 
All meetings to commence at 7pm unless otherwise stated.  
 
 

Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 17 June 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Monday, 21 February, 2022, 7.00 - 7.25pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Charles Adje, Julie Davies, and Paul 
Dennison 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Karen Gooday (Head of Employment, Reward & 
Transformation), Fiona Rae (Acting Committee Co-ordinator), and Jack Booth (Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 
 

6. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021 
and the minutes of the special meetings held on 2 December 2021, and 20 
January 2022, be approved. 
 
 

7. PARENTAL LEAVE, ORGANISATION CHANGE, AND MENOPAUSE POLICIES 
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
A Committee member commented that the three policies were welcome and ensured 
that the Council was becoming an excellent employer.  Another Committee member 
followed up that all the policies had been updated in line with previous discussion at 
Committee.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 

- Changes to legislation meant that the Council would need to update the 
necessary policies. The Council was typically made aware of any changes to 
legislation that would affect statutory policies; therefore, any updates could be 
brought to this Committee.    

- 18-month pay protection was slightly above average, the median was 15 months. 
This meant that this was in-line with other local authorities.  

- It was noted that the current Consultant Policy was out of date, and it was 
recommended to the Committee to discontinue the policy. This policy was 
already covered by the Agency Worker Appointment Guidance which sat under 
the Recruitment Policy. The Chief People Officer said that he would circulate 
both the guidance document and the Recruitment Policy to members. He 
emphasised that the difference between guidance and policy was that guidance 
gave officers more detail about how a policy works.  

 
Committee members felt that it would be useful to consider at the next meeting if a 
separate policy was needed to accompany the Agency Worker Appointment Guidance, 
as well as considering the discontinuation of the Consultant Policy.  
 
RESOLVED that the Parental Leave, Organisational Change, and Menopause Policies 
were approved.  
 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting as 
agenda item 16 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the local Government Act 1985), 
paragraphs 1 and 2.  
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021, and 20 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 

Page 2



 

 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Monday, 11th April, 2022, 6pm. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peray Ahmet, Julie Davies, Luke Cawley- Harrison 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Jon Warlow, Ayshe Simsek, Anthony Tamattiris 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
 
In accordance with section 100A(6), 100B(3), and 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the urgent meeting was called as Chair of the meeting was of 
the opinion that this item (the Appointment of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
service) should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency by reason of 
special circumstances which were that the previous meeting agenda listed the start 
time of 4pm or on the rise of the Interview Panel. However, the meeting would now 
need to take place at 6pm to allow a member substitution, in accordance with CSO 53 
and 54.The appointment needed to be undertaken 
[...]
d version attached 
takes into account the revisions requested by Members. 

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
  Not applicable.  
 
3  Recommendations 

To consider and approve each of the following polices, attached at appendices 
A-C:  
- Employee Supported Volunteering Policy; 
- Conflict of Interests Policy; and 
- Employment References Policy.  

 

4  Reason for decision 
The policies are brought to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee in line with 
the HR policy review schedule previously agreed with members. They have 
undergone extensive consultation with the trade unions, the employee network 
groups, and the views of a group of business managers have been sought. The 
views of each group have been included in the final versions attached at 
Appendices A–C.  

 
5  Alternative Options Considered 

 Not applicable.  
 

6 Background information 
6.1 As part of the Haringey First commitment, the Employee Supported 

Volunteering policy is being introduced to allow employees to work more closely 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 4 
 

with the local community by giving up to 3 paid days (pro-rata) in a rolling year to 
employees who want to volunteer for a project within Haringey.  

 
The Council recognises volunteering as an important local resource which has 
the power to shape communities and make places, supporting communities as 
they become more resilient and stronger. In addition to this, the health and 
wellbeing benefits to volunteers, including increased confidence and 
opportunities to connect with residents from our diverse and vibrant communities 
can have a positive impact on the quality of life of staff members. 
 
Volunteering Leave represents an investment by Haringey Council in the 
communities that we serve; reaffirming our commitment to codesign and 
placemaking; and empowering local people to shape the future of our borough. 
This is an opportunity for staff to lend their talents to causes and organisations 
that support our most pr
[...]
id 

leave in a rolling year to employees who want to volunteer for a project within 
Haringey. There is no separate corporate budgetary provision for volunteering 
leave. Services are expected to cover the period of leave with existing resources, 

Page 11



Page 4 of 4 
 

with the timing of any leave agreed with line managers so as not to have a 
detrimental impact on the business needs of the service. There are no other 
financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 

 
7.2 Corporate Governance 

 The Head of Legal and Governance has been consulted in the preparation of this 
report, and makes the following comments: 
The Committee has within its terms of reference the power To consider policies, 
procedures and schemes relating to employment matters including pay and 
grading structure and changes to employee terms and conditions of 
employment.   

 
There are no legal implications arising out of the report which would prevent the 
Committee from being able to adopt the Recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 
8 Use of Appendices  

Appendix A – Employee Supported Volunteering Policy  
Appendix B – Conflict of Interests Policy  
Appendix C – Employment References Policy  
 

9 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 Not applicable. 

Page 12



 
 

 

HR Employee Supported Volunteering Page 1 of 7 

Appendix A  

 

Employee Supported Volunteering Policy 
  

May 2022  

 

 

  

Page 13



 
 

 

HR Employee Supported Volunteering Page 2 of 7 

 

Section 
 

 

1 Introduction to the policy  
 

2 Scope of the policy  
 

3 Volunteering activity  
 

4 The Time Available  
 

5 Applying for Leave 
 

6 Responsibilities  
 

7 Legal Considerations  
 

  

Page 14



 
 

 

HR Employee Supported Volunteering Page 3 of 7 

1. Introduction  

1.1 In support of the Borough Plan and to realise the Council’s ambition of a stronger and 

deeper connection between the Council, our employees, and our community, the Council 

en
[...]
ees will be in receipt of their contractual pay when volunteering (in line with this 

policy), they must not receive payment (apart from claiming expenses) from the organisation 

where they choose to volunteer. The Council strongly encourages employees to take up the 

opportunity provided by this policy. 

2.4  The Council recognises the benefit of giving time to help local communities and Haringey as 

a whole. Employees can receive time off in addition to the main provisions of this policy for 

certain public service activities. Further information on the allowances provided for those who 

volunteer for Public Services can be found on the Human Resources intranet site. 

 

Page 15

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/community/voluntary-sector


 
 

 

HR Employee Supported Volunteering Page 4 of 7 

3. The Volunteering Activity 

3.1 Volunteering leave must meet the three broad criteria set out below. When requesting paid 

volunteer leave employees must ensure these criteria are met before applying. 

 3.2  The volunteering opportunity must: 

 contribute to an individual’s personal development  

 support Haringey through contributing to the objectives of the Borough Plan and/or 

supporting our social value objectives.  

 benefit the organisation, either directly or by building the knowledge and experience of 

the workforce.  

3.3  Volunteering activity will take place within the London Borough of Haringey. 

 3.4 Individual volunteering can cover a number of activities such as care work, conservation 

projects and fundraising. Opportunities do not necessarily need to be related to an 

employee’s current role or skills, they can be a chance to try something new. Alternatively, 

employees may want to put their expertise to use (for example those from Digital Services, 

Legal) to help those who may not usually have access to specialist skills. Employees may 

also have skills or hobbies outside of work that would be beneficial. 

3.5  Individuals are encou
[...]

is a clear conflict of interests that must be declared.   

 An employee’s spouse invited to become Chair of Governors of a Haringey 

maintained school and the employee work in the Governing Body team in 

Haringey, the line manager must be told and a Declaration form completed.  If 

the school is based in another borough or is an Academy there is no conflict 

and a declaration would not be required.   

 If a member of an employee’s family joins the council on an employment or 

agency basis, and the employee is managing the team in which the worker is 

based, there is a clear conflict which must be notified to the manager and a 

declaration completed.  They should not take part in any recruitment or 

appraisal process. The manager may decide in this situation to either move the 

worker to another team or to end their contract.   

 A close personal relationship develops between the manager and an employee 

or between any other manager and an employee.  The senior manager will 

need to consider alternative line management arrangements or the operational 

difficulties that may arise and how these may be managed. 

Page 25



 
 

 

HR Conflict of Interest Policy  May 2022  Page 6 of 16 

 An employee requests permission to take on additional paid work outside 

their contracted working hours.   For example, an employee asks to take on 

additional work on two evenings a week.  Providing that the total number of 

hours worked across both jobs is less than 48 hours a week, the request 

can be considered.   To do this, a Request for Additional Paid Work must 

be completed and considered by the manager and submitted to the line 

manager.   Requests that are received from those at, or below, Scale 6, are 

likely to be agreed as the additional work is unlikely to conflict with their 

Haringey employment.  Requests from all other employees will be 

considered on a case by case basis.   

 Being a Director of a company, whether or not this company has any
[...]
 
Please complete the reference request as soon as possible as their appointment cannot be 
completed until all references have been received. 

 

Please confirm their: 
 

Job title (Current or At time of leaving) 

Employment Start Date  

Employment End Date  

Reason for leaving  

 

Comments (Optional) 

Please do contact us if you have any queries on X or X 

Yours sincerely 

 
HR Compliance 
 

Page 43



 

Page 8 of 8 
Employment References Policy 

Reference Request from Haringey for Current or Ex Employees  
 
 
 

Private & Confidential  

 
Reference for Ex/Employee Name 

 

 

Dear  

 
 
Please find the reference for NAME as requested on xxx by xxx . 

 

 
We confirm the following: 
 

Job title (At time of leaving) 

Employment Start Date  

Employment End Date  

Reason for leaving (If known) 

Salary (if a Mortgage or Rental) 

 

Comments (Optional) 

 

Please do contact us if you have any queries on X or X 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

HR Operations  

 

Page 44



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 27 June 2022 
 
Title: People Report – March 2022 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & 

Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data 
in an easy-to-understand format in order to support informed strategic decision 
making. 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  
Not applicable. 
 

3. Recommendations  
The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 
Not applicable. 
 

5. Alternative Options Considered 
Not applicable. 
 

6. Background information 
The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, 
the cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, 
starters/leavers, sickness absence
[...]
ing as part of 
our workplace culture 

 Value for money 

Good number and 
standard of facilities for 
sustainable transport 
(showers, lockers, etc) 

TBC TBC 

Economic Wellbeing  Engaging with 
community-facing staff 

 EDI 

 Value for money 

Review accessibility of 
economic benefits (e.g. 
cumbersome process for 
eye tests) 

TBC TBC 

Economic Wellbeing  EDI Identify and further 
promote formal and 
informal staff 
development options 
tailored for specific groups 

TBC TBC 

Economic Wellbeing  EDI Develop and share clear 
career pathways  

TBC TBC 

Interpersonal and 
Community 

 Flexible working 

 Wellbeing as part of 
our workplace culture 

 Engaging with 
community-facing staff 

Scope out possibility of 
introducing a 'volunteering 
day' for staff 

TBC TBC 

 

 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  Staff and Remuneration Committee, 27 June 2022  
 
Title: Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy review 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Susie Faulkner, Director Director of Customers, 

Transformation and Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Alexis Correa, Health and Safety Manager, 020 4849 2928, 

alexis.correa@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

The current Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy is in need of review 
to reflect the latest changes in the Council’s structure and to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose.  
The Policy review includes changes on the health, safety and wellbeing 
governance structure. It also accommodates the late insourcing of Homes for 
Harinegy.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 

The Staffing and Remuneration Committee is asked to:  
1. To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement 

Policy, attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board and 
with the Corporate Leadership Team, to make such amendments to the 
policy as considered to be minor. These amendments are to be reported at 
the next Committee meeting.   

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
  The Corporate Health , Safety and Wellbeing Policy was reviewed to ensure it 

remains fit for purpose, reflecting the latest changes in Council structure.  
 

There are several areas revised or added to the Policy that are intended to 
raise standards of safety across the Council: 

 Simplification of managers responsibilities. 

 Reporting to Council Leadership Team significant health, safety and 
wellbeing  matters, in line with current governance arrangements. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 4  

 Stating that the Corporate H&S Manager supports Director of Customer, 
Transformation and Resources on Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 Clarification of building safety responsibilities. 

 Acknowledgment of insourcing of HFH to the Council. Its insourcing will 
have affect on all services that interact with housing-related services but 
also processes and procedures will be revised to ensure they include the 
required organisational and governance changes, which will be 
progressively implemented. Further revision of this Policy may be required 
once the transitional period concludes and the organisational changes are 
implemented.   

 Changes in Governance and membership of the Corporate Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Board, to ensure senior management accountability. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
Do Nothing: 

 
  Doing nothing would leave the Council with an out-of-date policy.  The review of 

the Council’s Health and Safety Management System, including the Corporate 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy as its cornerstone, is part of the statutory 
requirement to comply with the Management of Health and Safety at Work 
Regulations 1999. These regulations 
[...]
d 

safety policy, which must be brought to the notice of all employees. The 
Council’s Health, Safety and Welbeing Policy meets this requirement. 

 
 HASAWA provides for the appointment of safety representatives (where there is 

a recognised trade union) or representatives of employee safety (where there is 
no recognised union). Also, where reps request it, the Act provides for the 
setting up of a safety committee. 

 
 There is a further duty on the employer to ensure that the health and safety of 

persons other than employees who use the premises are protected. 
 

 
8. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
The review and approval of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy supports 
the Wat the Council Works ‘We will be an able, positive workforce with the skills 
needed to deliver for Haringey’. 

 
9. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
 
Finance  
This report for the  Staff and Remuneration Committee approves the 
recommendations as set out in Section 3 of this report. This has no financial 
implications for the Council. 

 
Strategic Procurement Procurement 
Strategic Procurement note the contents of the report and that the report does 
not require a procurement decision. 

 
Legal - Anthony Igbiniyesu Senior Lawyer Social Care and Contracts 
The proposed Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement Policy which 
is a revision of the current policy enables the Council to meet its obligations as 
an employer under section 2 (3) of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974. 
The Council should be prepared as often as may be appropriate to revise its 

Page 87



 

Page 4 of 4  

general policy. This to ensure that its policy is fit for purposes with respect to 
the health and safety at work of its employees and the arrangements for the 
time being in force for carring out that policy. They  also enable the Council to 
meet its obligations as an employ
[...]
7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	11th  April 2022 Minutes

	7 HR POLICY REPORT
	7.2 Appendix A  Employee Supported Volunteering Policy
	7.3 Appendix B  Conflict of Interests Policy
	7.4 Appendix C Employment References Policy

	8 THE PEOPLE REPORT
	8.2 Appendix A - People Report

	9 WORKFORCE AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	9.2 DRAFT Workforce Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2026 vFINAL - clean

	10 CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING STATEMENT AND POLICY
	10.2 Corporate HSW Policy v5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022, 7-8.15PM  

 
 

PRESENT: 
Councillors: Rice (chair), Ali, Stennett (vice-chair), and Davies 

 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Karen Gooday (Head of Employment, Reward, & 
Transformation), Andrew Meek (Head of Organisational Resilience), Alexis Correa (Deputy 
Head of Service for Health & Safety), Daria Polovina (BECC Manager), and Jack Booth 
(Principal Committee Co-ordinator). 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Members noted that the meeting was recorded by the council for live and subsequent 
broadcast via the council’s internet site. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Isilar-Gosling joined the meeting virtually but could not be considered to be 
present for the purposes of the attendance record. Councillor Williams also attended 
virtually.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
Matters arising:  
The Chief People Officer highlighted that the actions from the minutes from 21 
February 2022 around the discontinuance of the Consultancy Policy had been 
achieved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 and 11 April 
2022.  
 
To discontinue the Consultancy Policy. 
 

7. HR POLICY REPORT  
 
Head of Employment, Reward, & Transformation introduced the report as set out.  
 
In response to member questions the Head of Employment, Reward, & 
Transformation gave the following answers:  

- Voluntary public duties, such as being a special constable or school governor, 
were covered by the Leave and Time Off policy, not the proposed Employee 
Supported Volunteering Policy. Action: circulate Leave and Time Off Policy;  

- Volunteering opportunities would be advertised through a dedicated intranet 
page that would be updated regularly with appropriate links; 

- When volunteering at an organisation, the organisation would take on any 
liability associated with the role. The council’s commitment in the Employee 
Supported Volunteering Policy was in giving the employee time off to volunteer;  

- Volunteering was defined at 3.2 of the Employee Supported Volunteering 
Policy. The volunteering opportunity must:  

o Contribute to an individual’s personal development;  
o Support Haringey through contributing to the objectives of the Borough 

Plan and/or supporting our social value objectives;  
o Benefit the organisation, either directly or by building the knowledge and 

experience of the workforce. 
- Volunteering leave would be recorded on the HR System. 
- Regarding, the Conflicts of Interest Policy it was highlighted that on page 25 the 

sentence that read ‘[a]n employee’s spouse invited to become Chair of 
Governors’ should be changed to ‘elected to become Chair’;  

- When giving references it was good practice to outline in what capacity the 
reference was coming from, either personal or professional; and 

- The individual can request a copy of a reference from the person providing it.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To consider and approve each of the following polices, attached at appendices A-C: 

a. Employee Supported Volunteering Policy; 
 

b. Conflict of Interests Policy; and  
 

c. Employment References Policy. 
 

8. THE PEOPLE REPORT  
 
The Chief People Officer introduced the report as set out.  
 
In response to member questions the Head of Employment, Reward, & 
Transformation gave the following answers:  



 

 

- When the Chief People Officer had arrived at the council there were 19 
apprentices, this figure had since significantly increased. The council were 
keen to make the best use of the apprenticeship levy through employing more 
apprentices, as they brought added benefits to the workforce. There was a 
push across the council to utilise apprentices. The latest figures on 
apprenticeships had decreased due to a large portion of apprenticeships 
finishing at the same time. While the apprenticeship figures were liable to 
fluctuations, there was an overall push from all directorates to utilise 
apprentices where possible;  

- Not all apprenticeships led to employment at the council. However, it was a 
definite focus to move apprentices into employment. This was why the volume 
of apprenticeships was not a sole focus, as permanent employment was not 
guaranteed; and 

- A councillor asked for a report on the progress of the integration into the council 
of Homes for Haringey staff. The Chief People Officer said that he would ask 
David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration, & Planning to attend the next 
meeting to give a presentation and take questions.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

9. WORKFORCE AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
The BECC Manager introduced the report as set out.  
 
A councillor commented that it was a very constructive document, giving a clear 
outline what the council should be doing for the workforce. It was thought that the 
section on women’s wellbeing could be expanded. This was particularly pertinent as 
this group were more likely to have their wellbeing impacted through factors such as 
domestic abuse and difficulties around childcare. The Head of Organisational 
Resilience said that they would go back and expand on this section of the strategy.  
 
Another councillor commented that they welcomed the inclusion of economic 
wellbeing. This was not included in most wellbeing strategies he had seen; it was 
particularly welcome as the cost-of-living crisis deepened.  
 
In response to member questions the BECC Manager and Head of Organisational 
Resilience gave the following answers:  

- The Head of Organisational Resilience said that he would come back to this 
committee on an annual basis with a report on impact of the wellbeing strategy. 
They were currently in the process of asking each directorate to set up their 
own wellbeing groups, which would be complement with a central steering 
group. There would also be a wellbeing hub on the intranet from employees to 
find out more information about staff benefits and wellbeing generally; and 

- There would be staff surveys sent out to get formal feedback on areas to focus 
on going forward. 

 
RESOLVED  
 



 

 

To approve the Workforce Wellbeing Strategy 2022-25. 
 

10. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING STATEMENT AND POLICY  
 
Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety introduced the report as set out. 
 
A councillor commented that at page 89 section 3 ‘sex (gender) including gender 
reassignment’, had been grouped together. It was felt these two categories should be 
separated as was the case in Equality Act 2010 which outlined these as separate 
characteristics. The Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety said that he would 
make this amendment.  
 
In response to member questions the Deputy Head of Service for Health & Safety and 
Head of Organisational Resilience gave the following answers:  

- Changes to the policy needed to be authorised through the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee. Authorising the Chief Executive Officer to make 
minor amendments to the policy, which would be presented to this committee 
for ratification, would speed up organisational change when needed. An 
example of minor change would be an adjustment to wording which did not 
materially effect changes to the policy; and 

- The policy review was set every 26 months so that there was two months lead 
time to review the policy before it expired;  

 
RESOLVED 
  

1. To approve the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement Policy, 
attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. To authorise the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Board and with the Corporate Leadership Team, to make such 
amendments to the policy as considered to be minor. These amendments are 
to be reported at the next Committee meeting. 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.  
 

12. DATES FOR THE NEXT MEETINGS  
 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 
Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
 
All meetings to commence at 7pm unless otherwise stated. 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 

 
 

 


